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NAY I O 1985

Ms. Barbara M. Carmen IN RESPONSE REFER
6215 Forest Road TO F01A-84-729Cheverly, MD 20785

Dear Ms. Carmen:

By letter dated April 5, 1985, we provided you with copies of documents
responsive to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated September

We also identified on Appendix C those documents which were being3, 1984.
withheld in their entirety pursuant to the FOIA exemptions specified for each.

listed document.

Since we have not received a clarification of that portion of your request
which indicates your interest "in files regarding licensing and inspection

we are closing our file on your request. You may, of course,"processes,
submit a new F0IA request for any specific agency records at any time in the
future.

Sin rely,

,

. Felton, Director
.

Division of Rules and Records
Office of Administration
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1341 W. Estes, Apt. 59
Chicago, Ill. 60626
Sept. 3, 1984

FREEDOM OF INFORMATA
ACT RE yh p .QUESIDirector of Office of Administration '

fp,U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20055 Qwd 9-/HY
To the Director of Office of Administration:
This is a request under the Feedom of Information Act as amended
(Title 5, U.S. Code, Section 552).

I wish to obtain copies of all documents in your files pertaining to
licensing, inspection and investigation of Mid-States Logging and
Perforating Co. and United Wire Line Co., both of which are located
in Fairfield, Ill. Mid-States license number is 12-199-8501
and United Wire Line is 12-423-2001. I am particularly interested
in an affidavit written by Don Ghirardini, manager of Mid-States

I am alsoon May 18.regarding a missing radioactive source.
interested in files reagarding licensing and insoection processes.
I am also interested in records regarding Carl Hubbart, manager

andof United Wire Line and Don Gherardini, manager of Mid-States,
their histories prior to their employment with their current companies.
I am most interested in records dated January 1984 and later.

If all or any part of my request is denied, please list the soecific
exemption on which you are relying to withhold the information.
For any " classified" material withheld, please include the classification,
identity of the classifier, date or event for automatic declassification,
classification review, or downgrading and, if applicable, the
identity of the official authorizing extension of automatic

, declassification or review past six years and the reasons for|

extended classification.

If you determine that portions of the requested material are
exempt from release, I will expect, as the FOIA requires, that
you provide me with the remaining, non-exempt portions.

am prepared to pay search fees and copying costs up to $10 forI thatlocating and reproducing the requested material, but request
you waive any such fees under the provision of the FOIA that permits
you to waive or reduce copying and search fees when release of the
requested information would be "in the public interest." If you

determine otherwise, please notify me of the costs before filling
my request.

As provided by the amended FOIA, I will expect a reply within ten
working days. If you have any question concerning this request,
please call me at 312-338-0212.

Sincerely,

MW-Barbara M. Carman
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